

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
DALLAS DIVISION**

Case No. 3:21-cv-03086-K, *consolidated with* Case Nos. 3:21-cv-03088-K,
3:21-cv-03094-K, 3:21-cv-03096-K, and 3:21-cv-03104-K

IN RE: HIGHLAND CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, L.P.,
Reorganized Debtor.

NEXPOINT ADVISORS, L.P.,
Appellant,

v.

PACHULSKI STANG ZIEHL & JONES LLP,
Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States Bankruptcy Court
for the Northern District of Texas, Dallas Division
Before the Honorable Stacey G. C. Jernigan
[Bankruptcy Case No. 19-34054-sgj11]

APPELLANT NEXPOINT ADVISORS, L.P.'S OPENING BRIEF

Samuel A. Schwartz, Esq.
Nevada Bar No. 10985
saschwartz@nvfirm.com
Athanasios E. Agelakopoulos, Esq.
Nevada Bar No. 14339
aagelakopoulos@nvfirm.com
(both admitted *pro hac vice*)
SCHWARTZ LAW, PLLC
601 East Bridger Avenue
Las Vegas, Nevada 89101-5805
Telephone: (702) 385-5544
Facsimile: (702) 442-9887

Kristin H. Jain, Esq.
Texas Bar No. 24010128
khjain@jainlaw.com
JAIN LAW & ASSOCIATES PLLC
400 North Saint Paul Street, Suite 510
Dallas, Texas 75201-6829
Telephone: (214) 446-0330
Facsimile: (214) 446-0321

*Local Counsel for NexPoint Advisors,
L.P.*

Counsel for NexPoint Advisors, L.P.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT (FRBP 8012, 8014, AND 9001).....2

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....6

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT UNDER FRBP 8014(a)(4)(A)-(D).....9

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED UNDER FRBP 8014(a)(5).....12

STATEMENT OF THE CASE UNDER FRBP 8014(a)(6)..... 16

I. General Case Background.....16

II. None of the Retained Professionals Benefit from 11 U.S.C. § 328(a)....22

A. PSZJ’s Rates and Rate Structure Were Not Approved Under §328(a).....22

B. WilmerHale’s Rates Were Not Approved Under § 328(a).....25

C. Sidley’s Rates and Rate Structure Were Not Approved Under §328(a).....30

D. FTI’s Rates and Rate Structure Were Not Approved Under §328(a).....33

E. Teneo’s Rates and Rate Structure Were Not Approved Under §328(a).....35

III. Interim Fee Awards Did Not Prejudice Final Application Objections..... 37

IV. The Final Applications Do Not Satisfy 11 U.S.C. §§ 330(a)(3)(B) & (F).....41

A. PSZJ’s Final Application Was Submitted Without Evidentiary Support Addressed To The Statutory Factors Set Forth In 11 U.S.C. §§ 330(a)(3)(B) and 330(a)(3)(F).....41

B. WilmerHale’s Final Application Was Submitted Without Evidentiary Support Addressed To The Statutory Factors Set Forth In 11 U.S.C. §§ 330(a)(3)(B) and 330(a)(3)(F).....46

C. Sidley’s Final Application, Likewise, Was Submitted Without Sufficient Competent Evidentiary Support Addressed To The Statutory Factors Set Forth In 11 U.S.C. §§ 330(a)(3)(B) and 330(a)(3)(F).....51

D. FTI’s Final Application Was Also Submitted Without Sufficient Competent Evidentiary Support Addressed To The Statutory Factors Set Forth In 11 U.S.C. §§ 330(a)(3)(B) and 330(a)(3)(F).....53

E. Teneo’s Final Application Was Also Submitted Without Sufficient Competent Evidentiary Support Addressed To The Statutory Factors Set Forth In 11 U.S.C. §§ 330(a)(3)(B) and 330(a)(3)(F).....	54
V. The Bankruptcy Court Erred In Overruling NexPoint’s Oppositions.....	55
A. NexPoint’s Oppositions Alerted The Bankruptcy Court And The Retained Professionals To The Evidentiary Problems Presented By The Final Applications Under 11 U.S.C. §§ 330(a)(3)(B) and 330(a)(3)(F).....	55
i. <i>The Retained Professionals Opposed NexPoint’s Discovery Request</i>	55
ii. <i>The Supplemental Opposition Flagged §§ 330(a)(3)(B) and (F) Issues</i>	59
iii. <i>The Absence Of Prior Interim Fee Objections By NexPoint Prejudices NexPoint at the Final Fee Hearing Despite The Interim Compensation Procedures Order</i>	62
VI. The Procedural Posture Of These Consolidated Appeals.....	66
ARGUMENT SUMMARY UNDER FRBP 8014(a)(7).....	68
ARGUMENT UNDER FRBP 8014(a)(8).....	72
I. SECTION 330(a)(3) MAKES CONSIDERATION OF 11 U.S.C. §§ 330(a)(3)(B) AND 330(a)(3)(F) MANDATORY AS PART OF ANY AWARD OF FEES AND EXPENSE REIMBURSEMENTS.....	72
A. The Statutory Framework of 11 U.S.C. § 330(a)(3).....	72
B. Even The Successful Outcome Of A Case Or Representation Does Not Nullify Or Negate 11 U.S.C. § 330(a)(3) Or Excuse Professionals From Satisfying Their Assigned Burdens Under That Statute.....	74
C. The Bankruptcy Court’s Entry Of The Final Orders Should Be Reversed Because They Were Entered Without Requiring The Retained Professionals To Satisfy The Requirements Set Forth In 11 U.S.C. §§ 330(a)(3)(B) and 330(a)(3)(F), Thereby Amounting To An Abuse Of Discretion By The Bankruptcy Court.....	77
i. <i>Calculation Of The Lodestar And Johnson Factors Represents The End Of The Beginning Of The Analysis Under 11 U.S.C. § 330(a)(3), Not The Beginning Of The End Of The Analysis As Contended In Error Below</i>	77
ii. <i>Section 330(a)(3)(F) Of The Bankruptcy Code Does Not Function As A One-Way Ratchet, Increasing Fee</i>	

<i>Awards Ever Upward; Rather, It Also Supports Downward Adjustments To Lodestar/Johnson Calculations</i>	81
iii. <i>Faithful And Consistent Application Of 11 U.S.C. §§ 330(a)(3)(B) and 330(a)(3)(F) Ensures That Bankruptcy Compensation Is And Remains Oriented Toward The Broader Market For Comparably Skilled Legal Services As Congress Has Expressly Intended</i>	84
iv. <i>The Bankruptcy Court’s Application Of An Incorrect Legal Standard To The Final Applications And Its Entry Of The Final Orders Under That Erroneous Standard Constitutes A Reversible Abuse Of Discretion</i>	86
D. The Bankruptcy Court’s Entry Of The Final Orders Should Be Reversed Because They Were Based On Findings Of Fact That Are Clearly Erroneous	87
E. The Bankruptcy Court Followed Improper Procedures In Entering The Final Orders And, Thereby, Abused Its Discretion	88
CONCLUSION	91
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FEDERAL RULE OF BANKRUPTCY PROCEDURE 8015(a)(7)	95
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	97

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Asarco, L.L.C. v. Barclays Capital, Inc. (In re Asarco, L.L.C.), 702 F.3d 250 (5th Cir. 2012) 21, 29

Baker Botts L.L.P. v. ASARCO LLC, 576 U.S. 121 (2015)..... 46, 79

Barron & Newburger, P.C. v. Tex. Skyline, Ltd. (In re Woerner), 783 F.3d 266 (5th Cir. 2015) 13, 14, 15, 69

Bartee v. Tara Colony Homeowners Ass’n (In re Bartee), 212 F.3d 277 (5th Cir. 2000)11

BNF Operations, LLC v. PLT Constr. Co., 616 B.R. 683 (N.D. Tex. 2020) .. 15, 16, 87

Caplin & Drysdale Chartered v. Babcock & Wilcox Co. (In re Babcock & Wilcox Co.), 526 F.3d 824 (5th Cir. 2008) passim

Cluck v. Osherow (In re Cluck), 101 F.3d 1081 (5th Cir. 1996).....40

Daniels v. Barron (In re Barron), 325 F.3d 690 (5th Cir. 2003)20

Demery v. Johns, 570 B.R. 44 (W.D. La. 2017)..... 11, 12

Dewsnup v. Timm, 502 U.S. 410 (1992).....84

Firebaugh Canal Co. v. United States, 203 F.3d 568 (9th Cir. 2000).....73

In re Pilgrim’s Pride Corp., 690 F.3d 650 (5th Cir. 2012) passim

In re Rowe, 750 F.3d 392 (4th Cir. 2014).....73

In re Texas Extrusion, Corp., 836 F.2d 217 (5th Cir. 1988) 18, 58, 70, 88

In re TransAmerican Natural Gas Corp., 978 F.2d 1409 (5th Cir. 1992) 18, 58, 70, 88

Johnson v. Ga. Highway Express, Inc., 488 F.2d 714 (5th Cir. 1974)..... passim

Kingdom Fresh Produce, Inc. v. Stokes Law Office, L.L.P. (In re Delta Produce, L.P.), 845 F.3d 609 (5th Cir. 2016)40

Osherow v. Ernst & Young, LLP (In re Intelogic Trace, Inc.), 200 F.3d 382 (5th Cir. 2000) passim

Perdue v. Kenny A. ex rel. Winn, 559 U.S. 542 (2010).....78

Ritzen Grp. Inc. v. Jackson Masonry, LLC, ___ U.S. ___, 140 S. Ct. 582 (2020)...10

Sylvester v. Chaffe McCall, L.L.P. (In re Sylvester), 23 F.4th 543, 2022 U.S. App. LEXIS 1141 (5th Cir. Jan. 14, 2022)..... passim

///

Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 110329
 11 U.S.C. § 1109(b)61
 11 U.S.C. § 301 9, 16
 11 U.S.C. § 326(a)74
 11 U.S.C. § 327 29, 89
 11 U.S.C. § 327(a) 45, 46, 74
 11 U.S.C. § 327(e) 28, 29, 47
 11 U.S.C. § 328 21, 69
 11 U.S.C. § 328(a) passim
 11 U.S.C. § 330 passim
 11 U.S.C. § 330(a) passim
 11 U.S.C. § 330(a)(1).....46
 11 U.S.C. § 330(a)(1)(A)46
 11 U.S.C. § 330(a)(2).....73
 11 U.S.C. § 330(a)(3)..... passim
 11 U.S.C. § 330(a)(3)(A)73
 11 U.S.C. § 330(a)(3)(B) passim
 11 U.S.C. § 330(a)(3)(C)73
 11 U.S.C. § 330(a)(3)(D)73
 11 U.S.C. § 330(a)(3)(E)..... passim
 11 U.S.C. § 330(a)(3)(F)..... passim
 11 U.S.C. § 330(a)(7).....74
 11 U.S.C. § 331 passim
 11 U.S.C. § 36329
 11 U.S.C. § 503(b)18
 28 U.S.C. § 1334(a)9
 28 U.S.C. § 1334(b) 9, 10
 28 U.S.C. § 14089
 28 U.S.C. § 14129
 28 U.S.C. § 157(a)9
 28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(2)(A)10
 28 U.S.C. § 15811
 28 U.S.C. § 158(a)10
 28 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)..... 10, 11, 12
 28 U.S.C. § 158(a)(3)..... 10, 11

Rules

FRBP 2002 19, 38
FRBP 2014(a)27
FRBP 3007 18, 58, 70, 89
FRBP 8002 11, 66
FRBP 8002(a)(1).....12
FRBP 8003 11, 66
FRBP 80122
FRBP 8012(b)(1).....2
FRBP 8012(c)(3).....2
FRBP 8014(a)(1).....2
FRBP 8014(a)(4)(A)11
FRBP 8014(a)(4)(B)11
FRBP 8014(a)(4)(C)12
FRBP 8014(a)(4)(D)12
FRBP 8014(a)(8).....72
FRBP 90012
FRBP 9006(a)(1)(C)18
FRBP 9014 passim
FRBP 9014(c) passim
LBR 2002-119
